
FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PLAN
FY 2010-FY 2014

DESCRIPTION FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014

Public Safety Land/Building 2,000,000        6,000,000         

Major Drainage 1,200,000        1,500,000         1,500,000          1,500,000         1,500,000          

Town Hall  

Access Road 900,000             

Open Space/Property Purchase 5,000,000         

York Street Construction  -                        1,000,000          

Village Fire Truck 426,000           

Town Dock 950,000           

Auditorium 5,500,000          
YHS Locker Rooms/ 
Bathrooms/Bleachers 500,000            

Recreation/Community Center  3,500,000          

Substations/Ponds  1,000,000          

Financial Software 156,000           

Leasehold Improvements  

Dam at Lake Carolyn 110,000           

Mt. A Capital Projects  

Other Open Space 360,000           250,000            
Renovation and Painting of Town 
Hall 95,000             

Police Department Phone System 31,000             

Local Match for Ridge/Old Post 
Intersection 95,000             

CRES Sewer hookup 200,000            

Reconfiguration of Village Square

Alternate Energy Solutions and 
Energy Conservation 100,000           100,000            100,000             100,000            100,000             

York Beach Infrastructure 100,000            

Total 5,623,000$      8,550,000$       8,100,000$        6,600,000$       7,000,000$        

PROJECT FUNDING COSTS

 revised 1/28/2009



FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PLAN
FY 2010-FY 2014

DESCRIPTION FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014

Public Safety Land/Building 25,000 200,000 195,000 190,000 185,000

Major Drainage 15,000 111,000 108,450 105,900 103,350

Town Hall 120 8,788 8,586 8,384 8,182

Plaisted Field 0 36,000 35,100 34,200 33,300

Village Fire Truck 5,325 42,600 41,535 40,470 39,405

Town Dock 11,875 95,000 92,625 90,250 87,875

Financial Software (lease/purchase) 38,406 38,406 38,406 38,406 38,406

Dam at Lake Carolyn 1,375 11,000 10,725 10,450 10,175
Renovation and Painting of Town 
Hall 120 8,788 8,586 8,384 8,182
Police Department Phone System 
(lease/purchase 6,732 6,732 6,732 6,732 6,732

Local Match for Ridge/Old Post 
Intersection 1,188 8,788 8,586 8,384 8,182
Alternate Energy Solutions and 
Energy Conservation 1,250 10,000 9,750 9,500 9,250

York Beach Infrastructure 1,250 9,250 9,038 8,825 8,613

Total 107,641 586,351 573,117 559,884 546,651

ESTIMATED PROJECT BONDING COSTS For FY 2010 Projects

 revised 1/28/2009



LAND FOR A PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING 
 

NEED: 
A new police station has been identified as a priority for a number of years.  Since that 
time SMRT Architects has evaluated a series of potential parcels to determine their 
suitability for a police station. To date, there is not one parcel in particular that is both 
suitable and available, but the search and evaluation is ongoing. 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
It has been determined, given the market and the charter restrictions, that it would be 
prudent secure the funds in advance for the future purchase of land for a Public Safety 
Building. If the funds and the authority were made available by citizen vote, it would 
allow the Board of Selectmen to enter into negotiations which would hopefully result in a 
land purchase that would be suitable for a public safety building. 
 
BENEFIT:  
The Town of York Charter can make it quite cumbersome to make a land purchase. Many 
landowners cannot or will not, understandably, take their properties off the market for the 
duration of the period that it takes to create the warrant during the regular budget process 
which could take eighteen months. In the creation of a reserve account, the Board of 
Selectmen, with voter approval, could close a deal in a much shorter time period, thus 
making it more attractive to do business with the Town on such a purchase and sale. 
 
COST: 
$2 Million  



Estimated Bonding Costs
PS Land

FISCAL YEAR PRINCIPAL INTEREST
TOTAL 

PAYMENT BALANCE

2,000,000

2010 25,000 25,000 2,000,000

2011 100,000 100,000 200,000 1,900,000

2012 100,000 95,000 195,000 1,800,000

2013 100,000 90,000 190,000 1,700,000

2014 100,000 85,000 185,000 1,600,000

2015 100,000 80,000 180,000 1,500,000

2016 100,000 75,000 175,000 1,400,000

2017 100,000 70,000 170,000 1,300,000

2018 100,000 65,000 165,000 1,200,000

2019 100,000 60,000 160,000 1,100,000

2020 100,000 55,000 155,000 1,000,000

2021 100,000 50,000 150,000 900,000

2022 100,000 45,000 145,000 800,000

2023 100,000 40,000 140,000 700,000

2024 100,000 35,000 135,000 600,000

2025 100,000 30,000 130,000 500,000

2026 100,000 25,000 125,000 400,000

2027 100,000 20,000 120,000 300,000

2028 100,000 15,000 115,000 200,000

2029 100,000 10,000 110,000 100,000

2030 100,000 5,000 105,000 0

TOTALS 2,000,000 1,075,000 3,075,000

All costs are preliminary and estimated based on a 5% interest rate and 20-year bond.



LONG SANDS BEACH DRAINAGE PROJECT (OUTFALL I) 
 

 
NEED: The major storm water problems that exist in York today include extensive 
flooding of developed areas lying behind the roadways built on the old dune system. Storm 
water runoff, especially along beach areas in York have been an ongoing problem for many 
years.  This is evidenced by records and photographs showing chronic flooding problems in 
the beach area.  Many culverts at road crossings are not sized to carry the projected flows 
without significant surcharge.  The culverts sizes are simple too small.  These culverts 
create de facto detention areas along the water course.  The de facto detention areas can 
become damaging floods during storm events above certain intensity.  The Town of York’s 
Storm Water Management plan recommends improvements to this drainage system and 
indentifies it as Drain Outfall “I”. 
 
 
DESCRIPTION: This project involves constructing new more efficient water courses, 
cleaning out 2800 feet of existing drainage ditches along Railroad Avenue Extension  and 
adjacent to the Long Beach Tennis club, remove & replace 4 undersized/ failing road 
culverts under Railroad Ave Extension and Long Beach Ave, remove and replace 3 
underground drainage pipes under Long Beach Ave and install 2 missing driveway culverts.  
This project proposes to remove and replace 2 existing catch basins and add 2 new catch 
basins on Long Beach Avenue. 
 
 
BENEFIT: The project will replace missing, failing and undersized road culverts. The new 
system will be designed to last more than 50 years. The drainage improvements will 
minimize, reduce and possibility eliminate flooding and associated road and property 
damage. 
 
 
COST: The cost of replacing culverts and cleaning out water courses is estimated at 
$350,000. 
 



Estimated Bonding Costs
Town Dock

FISCAL YEAR PRINCIPAL INTEREST
TOTAL 

PAYMENT BALANCE

950,000

2010 11,875 11,875 950,000

2011 47,500 47,500 95,000 902,500

2012 47,500 45,125 92,625 855,000

2013 47,500 42,750 90,250 807,500

2014 47,500 40,375 87,875 760,000

2015 47,500 38,000 85,500 712,500

2016 47,500 35,625 83,125 665,000

2017 47,500 33,250 80,750 617,500

2018 47,500 30,875 78,375 570,000

2019 47,500 28,500 76,000 522,500

2020 47,500 26,125 73,625 475,000

2021 47,500 23,750 71,250 427,500

2022 47,500 21,375 68,875 380,000

2023 47,500 19,000 66,500 332,500

2024 47,500 16,625 64,125 285,000

2025 47,500 14,250 61,750 237,500

2026 47,500 11,875 59,375 190,000

2027 47,500 9,500 57,000 142,500

2028 47,500 7,125 54,625 95,000

2029 47,500 4,750 52,250 47,500

2030 47,500 2,375 49,875 0

TOTALS 950,000 510,625 1,460,625

All costs are preliminary and estimated based on a 5% interest rate and 20-year bond.



Estimated Bonding Costs
Dam at Lake Carolyn

FISCAL YEAR PRINCIPAL INTEREST
TOTAL 

PAYMENT BALANCE

110,000

2010 1,375 1,375 110,000

2011 5,500 5,500 11,000 104,500

2012 5,500 5,225 10,725 99,000

2013 5,500 4,950 10,450 93,500

2014 5,500 4,675 10,175 88,000

2015 5,500 4,400 9,900 82,500

2016 5,500 4,125 9,625 77,000

2017 5,500 3,850 9,350 71,500

2018 5,500 3,575 9,075 66,000

2019 5,500 3,300 8,800 60,500

2020 5,500 3,025 8,525 55,000

2021 5,500 2,750 8,250 49,500

2022 5,500 2,475 7,975 44,000

2023 5,500 2,200 7,700 38,500

2024 5,500 1,925 7,425 33,000

2025 5,500 1,650 7,150 27,500

2026 5,500 1,375 6,875 22,000

2027 5,500 1,100 6,600 16,500

2028 5,500 825 6,325 11,000

2029 5,500 550 6,050 5,500

2030 5,500 275 5,775 0

TOTALS 110,000 59,125 169,125

All costs are preliminary and estimated based on a 5% interest rate and 20-year bond.



Estimated Bonding Costs
Energy Plans

FISCAL YEAR PRINCIPAL INTEREST
TOTAL 

PAYMENT BALANCE

100,000

2010 1,250 1,250 100,000

2011 5,000 5,000 10,000 95,000

2012 5,000 4,750 9,750 90,000

2013 5,000 4,500 9,500 85,000

2014 5,000 4,250 9,250 80,000

2015 5,000 4,000 9,000 75,000

2016 5,000 3,750 8,750 70,000

2017 5,000 3,500 8,500 65,000

2018 5,000 3,250 8,250 60,000

2019 5,000 3,000 8,000 55,000

2020 5,000 2,750 7,750 50,000

2021 5,000 2,500 7,500 45,000

2022 5,000 2,250 7,250 40,000

2023 5,000 2,000 7,000 35,000

2024 5,000 1,750 6,750 30,000

2025 5,000 1,500 6,500 25,000

2026 5,000 1,250 6,250 20,000

2027 5,000 1,000 6,000 15,000

2028 5,000 750 5,750 10,000

2029 5,000 500 5,500 5,000

2030 5,000 250 5,250 0

TOTALS 100,000 53,750 153,750

All costs are preliminary and estimated based on a 5% interest rate and 20-year bond.
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